



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CORINE TERMONIA,

**Plaintiff Below/
Appellant,**

v.

BRANDYWINE SCHOOL DISTRICT,

**Defendant Below/
Appellee.**

:
: **C.A. 322, 2014**
:
: **On Appeal from the**
: **Superior Court of the State**
: **Delaware in and for New**
: **Castle County,**
: **C. A. No. 10C-12-174 ALR**
:
:
:
:
:
:

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR
COURT IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY**

JACOBS & CRUMLAR, P.A.
Raeann Warner, Esq. (#4931)
2 E. 7th Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 656 5445
Raeann@JCDELaw.com

September 17, 2014

Attorneys for Plaintiff Below, Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. THERE IS A QUESTION OF FACT FOR THE JURY TO DECIDE AS TO WHETHER THE ADVERSE ACTIONS THAT BSD TOOK AGAINST TERMONIA WERE PROXIMATELY CAUSED BY HER PROTECTED ACTIVITY	1
A. The Superior Court Failed to Take All Inferences in the Non-Moving Party’s Favor in Determining Whether Summary Judgment Should be Granted	1
B. There is Evidence Sufficient for Causation	2
C. The Meaning of But-For Causation or Proximate Cause	5
D. Termonia Engaged in Protected Activity by Participating in the Litigation of her Case	6
E. Termonia Does Not Admit She Should Have Been Suspended	8
F. Doherty and Holodick’s Statements are Evidence of Retaliatory Animus	10
II. NOTICE OF INDEFINITE UNPAID SUSPENSION AND NOTICE OF RECOMMENDATION OF TERMINATION ARE CLEARLY ADVERSE ACTIONS TO ANY REASONABLE EMPLOYEE	11
A. The Court Below Clearly Used the Wrong Standard to Analyze Adverse Action; and then “Punted” on the Issue	11
B. Notice and Receipt of Unpaid Suspension are Adverse Actions in a Retaliation Case	12
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</u> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	11
<u>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</u> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	12, 13, 14, 18
<u>Burrage v. United States</u> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....	4,5
<u>Conley v. State</u> , 2011 WL 113201 (Del. Super. Jan. 11, 2011).....	11
<u>Culver v. Bennett</u> , 588 A.2d 1094 (Del. 1991).....	5
<u>Deavenport v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.</u> , 973 F. Supp. 1221 (D. Colo. 1997)	16
<u>E.E.O.C. v. L.B. Foster Co.</u> , 123 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 1997)	3, 16
<u>Fuentes v. Perskie</u> , 32 F.3d 759 (3d Cir. 1994).....	2
<u>Gonzales v. Potter</u> , 2010 WL 2196287 (W.D. Pa. June 1, 2010)	17
<u>Grande v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</u> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 559 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	11
<u>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</u> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	4,5
<u>Hellman v. Weisberg</u> , 360 F. App'x 776 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<u>Ilori v. Carnegie Mellon Univ.</u> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 734 (W.D. Pa. 2010)	18
<u>Kachmar v. SunGard Data Systems, Inc.</u> , 109 F.3d 173 (3d Cir.1997)	3
<u>Lanza v. Donahue</u> , 2013 WL 5477160 (D.N.J. September 30, 2013).....	14,15,16
<u>Lanza v. Postmaster Gen. of U.S.</u> , 2014 WL 2898535 (3d Cir. June 27, 2014).....	15,16
<u>Laughlin v. Metro Wash. Airports Auth.</u> , 149 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 1998)	8
<u>Lipson v. Anesthesia Servs., P.A.</u> , 790 A.2d 1261 (Del. Super. 2001)	17
<u>Medlock v. Ortho Biotech, Inc.</u> , 164 F.3d 545 (10th Cir. 1999).....	10

<u>Miller v. CIGNA Corp.</u> , 47 F.3d 586 (3d Cir. 1995)	5
<u>Money v. Manville Corp. Asbestos Disease Compensation Trust Fund</u> , 596 A.2d 1372 (Del. 1991).....	5
<u>Niswander v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</u> , 529 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2008)	8
<u>Ostrowski v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Companies</u> , 968 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1992)	10
<u>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</u> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004)	17
<u>Robinson v. Pittsburgh</u> , 120 F.3d 1286(C.A.3 1997).....	12, 18
<u>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</u> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011).....	5
<u>Termonia v. Brandywine Sch. Dist.</u> , 2014 WL 1760317(Del. Super. Apr. 16, 2014).....	11, 12
<u>Tobin v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 553 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009)	16
<u>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</u> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	4
<u>Whatley v. Skaggs Co.</u> , 707 F.2d 1129 (10th Cir. 1983)	17
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e, et seq.....	4, 14
